
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Local 
Growth Scrutiny Committee   
 
Tuesday, 30th August 2022 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Jo Wilson 

Telephone: 01246 242385 
Email: joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
EXTRAORDINARY LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend an extraordinary meeting of the Local Growth 
Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council 
Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Thursday, 8th September, 2022 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

EXTRAORDINARY LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Thursday, 8th September 2022 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, The 

Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a) any business on the agenda 
b) any urgent additional items to be considered 
c) any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, withdraw 
from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

3.   Review of Integration of Social Value to BDC Policy and Delivery 
 

4 - 31 

3



 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Extraordinary Meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee on 8 September 

2022 
 

Review of Integration of Social Value to BDC Policy and Delivery 
 

Report of the Chair of Local Growth Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

Classification This report is Public 
 

Report By 
 

 

Joanne Wilson, Scrutiny & Elections Officer, 01246 
242385, joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk  
 

Contact Officer Joanne Wilson, Scrutiny & Elections Officer, 01246 
242385, joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk  
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

 To present to Scrutiny the completed report for the recent Review of Integration 
of Social Value to BDC Policy and Delivery 
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 The Local Growth Scrutiny Committee agreed to undertake a Review of Integration 

of Social Value to BDC Policy and Delivery, as part of the 2021/22
[...]
mpliance and refresh the approach to securing social value 
outcomes.  As such a ‘do nothing’ approach is not a viable option. 

 
4.2 Executive could choose not to endorse the recommendations of the review, where 

they feel the course of action recommended is beyond the delivery capacity of the 
Authority. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That the Committee endorses the recommendations of the review outlined in 

section 2 of the attached report. 
 
2. That Committee submits the report to Executive for approval, in accordance with 

the Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference – Part 3.6 (3) of the Constitution. 
 
3. That following approval by Executive, monitoring of these recommendations by 

Committee takes place over a twelve month period via the PERFORM system with 
an update report to Committee at the end of the monitoring period. 

 
  

6



 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
 
The purchase of the new Social Value evaluation tool has been subject to a 
separate decision process and the costs are accounted for.  

 
On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: 
 

In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council is exercising its scrutiny powers as laid 
out in s.21 of the Local Government Act 2000 and subsequent legislation which 
added/amended these powers e.g. the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007. 
The Council has a statutory duty under s.149 Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to 
the need to advance equality of opportunity and to eliminate discrimination.   
 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
There are no staffing implications from this report. 

 
On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant imp
[...]
e Officer, 

 set up a Social Value Delivery Group, 

 placed Social Value at the heart of their key corporate strategies with the 
golden thread running through their Business Plan, Industrial Strategy and 
Climate Emergency programme to help drive local economic growth achieve 
Carbon Net Zero by 2030. 

 
As part of their ambitious Reset Plan, West Sussex have created a Social Value 
Framework to ensure all projects and contracts commissioned by the County Council 
achieve maximum benefit for residents:  The Framework has three key targets: 

 In contracts over £100,000, where it is appropriate to generate Social Value, a 
minimum weighting of 10% will be applied to the evaluation criteria. 

 80% of new tenders over £500,000 will have social value criteria included within 
their evaluation by 2024/25. 

 Where social value is a requirement of the contract, suppliers will be required 
to report quantifiable social benefits. 

 
The LGA in partnership with The Social Value Portal has also developed a toolkit 
for local authorities developing their social value approach. 
 
 

 

15

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/business/trading-council/social-value-statement
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/business-and-consumers/supplying-wscc-with-goods-or-services/social-value-framework/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/business-and-consumers/supplying-wscc-with-goods-or-services/social-value-framework/
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/District%20Councils%20Social%20Value%20Toolkit%20Final.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/District%20Councils%20Social%20Value%20Toolkit%20Final.pdf


8 

2. Recommendations 

 

PERFORM 
Code 

Recommendation Desired 
Outcome 

Target 
Date 

Lead Officer Resources Service Response 

LGSC21-22 
1.1 

That the draft 
Social Value 
Policy is formally 
adopted. 

Social Value 
principles are 
fully integrated 
within Council 
Policy and 
delivery. 

Jan 2023 Assistant 
Director of 
Development & 
Planning 

Office
[...]
art of the RFQ 
for the procurement of 
the evaluation tool. 

LGSC21-22 
1.6 

That the Council 
completes the 
required 
procurement 
process for an 
improved social 
value evaluation 
tool which will 
support improved 
analysis and 
reporting 
functions, and 
enable wider use 
across multiple 

Procurement of 
enhanced 
social value 
calculator tool 
to enable 
Council to 
embed social 
value analysis 
across all 
services areas. 

May 2022 Executive and 
Partnerships 
Team 
 
Development 
Team 

Officer time  Procurement process 
complete in May 2022.  
Initial training and roll-
out of software to 
commence in July 
2022. 

19



12 

PERFORM 
Code 

Recommendation Desired 
Outcome 

Target 
Date 

Lead Officer Resources Service Response 

service areas and 
by external 
partners. 

 

20



13 

3. Scope of the review  

 
The Local Growth Scrutiny Committee agreed to undertake a Review of Integration of 
Social Value to BDC Policy and Delivery, as part of the 2021/22 Work Programme. 
 
The issue was initially raised via a service suggestion from the Development team, as 
a gap in current delivery and a key action for delivery via the Business Growth 
Strategy.  
 
The review supports all three of the Corporate Ambitions: 

Our Economy: 

 Working with partners to support enterprise, innovation, jobs and skills 
 
Our Environment 

 Reducing our carbon footprint and supporting residents and businesses to 
reduce their footprint 

 Actively engaging with partners to benefit our communities 
 
Our Customers: 

 Actively engaging with partners to benefit our customers 

 Promoting equality and diversity and supporting vulnerable and 
disadvantaged people 

 
Development of our approach to Social Value and implementation of a Social Value 
Policy will support Corporate target ECO.01 - Deliver a Business Growth Strategy by 
March 2021 that will support enterprise, innovation, jobs and skills and makes the best 
use of our assets. 
 
The aim of the review was: 
 

 
[...]
106 
agreements in relation to the development.  The site is now known as Horizon 29. 
 
The only option would be for the Council to build a relationship with the in-coming 
businesses once on site, to ensure there is support available and to establish links 
where required to apprenticeship/training support.  The Council are unable to put any 
caveats to the development around ‘% of local employment’.  However, if the Council 
are able to build a working relationship with the in-coming businesses it may be 
possible to produce an estimate of the social value of the development once more is 
known about the employment/apprenticeship opportunities available. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That Officers in Development ensure in-coming businesses to Horizon 29 are 
engaged with the Council’s Business CRM system and appropriate advice and 
support be given. 

 

 

5.3 To assess how wide the social value strategy should be 
developed, engaging with other service areas/Scrutiny 
Committees as required. 

 
Through an initial presentation of potential social value measures, Members were 
clear there was scope for wider integration of Social Value across the authority, but 
that a phased approach to integration was deemed appropriate. 
 
During the course of the review it became apparent that the Executive and 
Partnerships Team were also looking at the evaluation tools/software they used to 
support their own social value analysis.  This impacted on the review by Climate 
Change & Communities Scrutiny looking at our process for VCS Grant Allocations.  
This resulted in a joint approach by Local Growth and Climate Change & Communities 
Scrutiny Committees to review potential software options in support of the 
procurement exercise being developed jointly by Executive and Partnerships and 
Development officers. 
 
A joint demo of the system operated by Loop took place in February prior to any formal 
procurement exercise, in order that Cllrs can be satisfied that any RFQ is adequa
[...]
overnment/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/940827/Guide-to-using-the-Social-Value-Model-Edn-1.1-3-Dec-20.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/940827/Guide-to-using-the-Social-Value-Model-Edn-1.1-3-Dec-20.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/940827/Guide-to-using-the-Social-Value-Model-Edn-1.1-3-Dec-20.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/District%20Councils%20Social%20Value%20Toolkit%20Final.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/District%20Councils%20Social%20Value%20Toolkit%20Final.pdf


 

 

 
 
 
 

 

31


	Agenda
	3 Review of Integration of Social Value to BDC Policy and Delivery
	3. Review of Integration of Social Value FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover 
District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Thursday, 8 
September 2022 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Jen Wilson in the Chair 
 
 
Councillors Tom Kirkham (Vice Chair), Derek Adams and David Dixon. 
 
 
Officers: Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer). 
 
 
LOC18-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Tracey Cannon and Jim Clifton. 
 
Officer apologies were received from: Chris Fridlington (Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning) and Natalie Etches (Business Growth Manager). 
 
 
 
LOC19-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
LOC20-21/22 REVIEW OF INTEGRATION OF SOCIAL VALUE TO BDC POLICY 

AND DELIVERY 
 

The Scrutiny & Elections Officer confirmed that final amends had taken place in relation 
to the timescales for some of the recommendations.  Particularly in relation to the 
development and adoption of the new Social Value Policy, this was now scheduled for 
completion in January 2023 to allow sufficient time to integrate with the Procurement 
Policy and new developments at a national level.  It was also noted that a number of 
preliminary meetings had taken place to set up the Social Value Working Group. 
 
 

Moved by Councillor Derek Adams and seconded by Councillor David Dixon 
RESOLVED  
1. That the Committee endorses the recommendations of the review outlined in section 2 

of the attached report. 
2. That Committee submits the report to Executive for approval, in accordance with the 

Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference – Part 3.6 (3) of the Constitution. 
3. That following approval by Executive, monitoring of these recommendations by 

Committee takes place over a twelve month period via the PERFORM system with an 
update report to Committee at the end of the monitoring period. 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

 
(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:08 hours. 


